

HELPING TEXANS GO. HELPING TEXAS GROW.



July 29, 2015

**ABTPA Board Members** 

Chief Carlos Garcia Chair Law Enforcement Representative Brownsville, Texas

Mark Wilson Vice-Chair Law Enforcement Representative Hillsboro, Texas

*Jerry Wright* Consumer Representative El Paso, Texas

*Linda Kinney* Consumer Representative Dripping Springs, Texas

Ken Ross Insurance Representative State Farm Insurance Houston, Texas

Ashley Hunter Insurance Representative HM Risk Group Austin, Texas

Ex Officio Member Steven C. McCraw Major Wynn Reynolds—Designee Texas Department of Public Safety Austin, Texas

Bryan E. Wilson Director Mr. Ron Olson, City Manager City of Corpus Christi 1201 Leopard Street Corpus Christi, Texas 78401 Via Email: <u>rono@cctexas.com</u>

Re: FY2016 ABTPA Statement of Grant Award and Acceptance Notice					
608-16-1780200					
City of Corpus Christi					
Corpus Christi Auto Theft and Burglary Prevention					
\$527,853					
September 1, 2015 to August 31, 2016					

Dear Mr. Olson,

I am pleased to inform you that your organization has been awarded a grant by the Automobile Burglary and Theft Prevention Authority (ABTPA) in the amount indicated above. The grant award must be officially accepted by signing and returning the enclosed Statement of Grant Award and grantee acceptance notice to the ABTPA within 30 days from the date received. A copy of the Authority's Grant Administrative Manual will be provided to the program director and the financial officer designated in your grant application.

We look forward to working with you to combat and reduce motor vehicle theft and burglary. Any questions relating to the administration of this grant should be directed to our office. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require further assistance with this matter. I can be reached at <u>Bryan.Wilson@txdmv.gov</u> or (512) 465-4012.

Sincerely,

Ing & Wilson

Bryan E. Wilson
Director
cc: Mr. Mike Markle, Interim Chief Of Police, <u>mikema@cctexas.com</u> Mrs. Paulakay Olivarez, Grant Administrator, <u>paulakay@cctexas.com</u> Mrs. Constance Sanchez, Director Of Finance, <u>Constancep@Cctexas.Com</u>



## FY16 Automobile Burglary and Theft and Prevention Authority Statement of Grant Award and Grantee Acceptance Notice

Grant Number:	608-16-1780200
Grantee:	City of Corpus Christi
Program Title:	<b>Corpus Christi Auto Theft and Burglary Prevention</b>
Grant Award Amount:	\$527,853
Cash Match Amount:	\$655,012
In-Kind Match Amount:	\$ 55,985
Grant Term:	September 1, 2015 to August 31, 2016

That whereas, **City of Corpus Christi** (hereinafter referred to as Grantee), has heretofore submitted a grant application in response to the Request for Proposal issued on March 16, 2015 to the Automobile Burglary and Theft Prevention Authority (ABTPA), State of Texas, entitled **Corpus Christi Auto Theft and Burglary Prevention**, and further identified by grant number **608-16-1780200** and

Whereas, the ABTPA has approved the grant application as evidenced by this Statement of Grant Award and certain special requirements from the ABTPA dated **July 29, 2015** and

Whereas, the Grantee desires to accept the grant award and use all funds for purposes and in compliance with the following requirements that are adopted in their entirety by reference:

- Texas Revised Civil Statutes Article 4413(37)
- Texas Administrative Code, Title 43; Part 3; Chapter 57;
- Uniform Grant Management Standards as promulgated by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts;
- The Request for Proposal issued on March 16, 2015;
- The current ABTPA Grant Administrative Manual and forms and subsequently adopted grantee instruction manuals and forms;
- The Final Adopted Application attached to this Statement of Grant Award including the assurances and certifications of compliance; and
- The Approved Grant Budget Summary:

	Approved Grant Budget Summary						
		ABTPA	Cash Match	In-Kind	TOTAL		
Α.	Personnel	\$332,131	\$341,307	\$41,966	\$715,404		
Α.	Fringe	\$6,050	\$275 <i>,</i> 084	\$0	\$281,134		
В.	Contractual	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		
C.	Travel	\$10,000	\$6,621	\$0	\$16,621		
D.	Equipment	\$116,880	\$0	\$0	\$116,880		
Ε.	Supplies & DOE	\$62,792	\$32,000	\$14,019	\$108,811		
F.	Indirect Funds						
	Totals	\$527 <i>,</i> 853	\$655 <i>,</i> 012	\$55 <i>,</i> 985	\$1,238,850		

Now, therefore, the Grantee accepts the Statement of Grant Award under the conditions above including the special requirements in the grant application and the Statement of Grant Award as evidenced by this agreement, executed by the official authorized to sign the original grant application, or the official's designated successor, as presiding officer of and on behalf of the governing body of this grantee; and

The ABTPA has awarded the above-referenced grant subject to the availability of state funds. The approved budget is reflected in the above Approved Grant Budget Summary. This grant is subject to and conditioned upon the acceptance of the ABTPA Grant Administrative Manual promulgated for this specific program fund (referenced above) by the ABTPA. Applicable special conditions are listed below.

## **Special Conditions and Requirements:**

No Special Conditions

Approved and Accepted by:

Authorized Official

Printed Name and Title

Date Signed